

No. 14-1146

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH

*Counsel of Record*

NIKESH JINDAL

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 737-0500

aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 20, 2015     \*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the  
Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for  
Business Roundtable*

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 841-2300

*Counsel for the  
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....7

I. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify  
That The Class Action Device Cannot Be  
Used To Circumvent Article III’s Standing  
Requirements.....7

II. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify  
That Statistical Averaging Cannot Be Used  
To Support Class Actions At The Expense Of  
Individualized Inquiries.....12

III. The Court Should Grant Review Because  
The Questions Presented Are Recurring And  
Extraordinarily Important.....17

CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	15, 16
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	19
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014) (per curiam), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , 2015 WL 1201367, 2015 WL 1201368 (U.S. Mar. 13, 2015) (Nos. 14-1123, 14-1124).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	2, 4, 8, 9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	19
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	8
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	9, 14
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16

<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	8
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	9
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> , <i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Industrial Polymers Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1043612 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2015) (No. 14-1091).....	17
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2015 WL 350579 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2015) (No. 14-910) .....	17
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	7
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	4, 8

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	passim
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	4, 8, 12, 18
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	4, 9, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee notes, 1998 Amendments .....	19
Klonoff, Robert H., <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 729 (2013) .....	18
Lee III, Emery G., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008) .....	19
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	19
Redish, Martin H. & Nathan D. Larsen, <i>Class Actions, Litigant Autonomy, and the Foundations of Procedural Due Process</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (2007) .....	13

Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging,  
*Managing Class Action Litigation:*  
*A Pocket Guide for Judges*  
(Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2010) ..... 19
